

Model 283 & 283-14 Windlock Installation Instruction Supplement

Installation of the Model 283 and 283-14 will follow the same procedure as the Model 281 with the exception of the following "Steps" referenced in the Standard "Installation Instructions - Model 281 Mini-Self Storage Rolling Sheet Door";

Step #2

A. - Six (6) 1" I.D Flat washers have been provided in the hardware carton(packaged separately). You will need to install three (3) washers over the axle on each end of the door PRIOR to installing the 1" spacer provided in the main hardware package. This will properly locate the support bracket and allow the additional clearance required for the windlock clips.

Step #5

A. - The Guides should be installed at - Door Curtain Width + 1 3/4" (opening width + 4 3/4"). The dimension would be measured from the back of the LH guide to the back of the RH guide.

C. - The minimum amount of fasteners per bracket is two (2) and the guides require one (1) in bottom hole and 12" on center for the remaining fasteners.

Fasteners Provided

<u>Steel</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Wood</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>
Guide	#14 -1/4" x 1" Pancake Head Tek Screw	20	Guide	#10 - 13 x 1 1/2" GP Pancake Head Screw	20
Support Bracket	#14 -1/4" x 1" Pancake Head Tek Screw	4	Support Bracket	#10 - 13 x 1 1/2" GP Pancake Head Screw	4
Support Bracket	1/4" Flat washer	4	Support Bracket	1/4" Flat washer	4
<u>Concrete</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<i>* <u>Models 283 & 283-14 are not windload certified for wood mount applications.</u></i>		
Guide	1/4" x 1 1/4" Flat Head Tapcon Screw	20			
Support Bracket	1/4" x 1 1/4" Flat Head Tapcon Screw	4			
Support Bracket	1/4" Flat washer	4			